

First Reading: 3/12/24 Second Reading: 3/28/24 Pass: Fail: Other:

## Bill 21-24-S. A Bill to Amend the Constitution of the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University.

PURPOSE:	For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to amend its Constitution.
(1)WHEREAS:	Section 2.2.5 of the Constitution reads:
	"2.2.5. The President, Executive Vice President, and Administrative Vice President shall have completed one year of membership as an elected or appointed officer in the Student Government Association or may be granted an exemption by the Judicial Council upon a unanimous decision.", and
(2)WHEREAS:	It is often difficult to find a qualified Administrative Vice President candidate who has both served in the Student Government Association for at least one year and has experience with financial management, and
(3)WHEREAS:	Section 2.2.5 of the Constitution shall be amended to read:
	"2.2.5. The President and Executive Vice President shall have completed one year of membership as an elected or appointed officer in the Student Government Association or may be granted an exemption by the Judicial Council upon a unanimous decision."
THEREFORE:	Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky will amend its Constitution.
AUTHORS:	Meghan Pierce, Senator At Large Samantha Bodemann, Senior Senator Hannah Evans, Sophomore Senator Joel Hornback, Senator At Large Isaac King, Chief Justice Ellen Henderson, Associate Chief Justice Garrison Reed, Associate Justice
SPONSORS:	Legislative Operations Committee Judicial Council
CONTACTS:	<u>meghan.pierce471@topper.wku.edu</u> <u>isaac.king527@topper.wku.edu</u>